10-31-2007

Form PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 103457655 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) ANTHONY J. O'LENCK IN 2170 LIKE EDWARDS PD Name: ZENITECH LLC. Internal Address: Damia GA 30019 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🞑 Yes 🔀 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: P.O. Box 44 Merger Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name CITY GIRENW Chatate: Ct Zip 06870 Itober 26, 2007 Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 📮 No Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:_ B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Tyes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ **Enclosed** Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 2170 LAKE ED WONDS AD (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) State: 6A Zip: 30019 City DACM la DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. infonmation is true and correct and any attached copy To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document. AD () Lenick Signature Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents;

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 020045 FRAME: 0694

Docket Number (optional)

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT Whereas, I, ANTHONY J. O'CENICK Ir of DACHIA GA referred to as patentee, did obtain a United Stated Patent for an improvement in PolyESTERS based Upon the REACTION OF GIMEN AUD DINERALWING AND GUER 1259, 226, dated August 21, 2007; and whereas, I am now the sole Whereas, ZENITECH LLC or P.O. Box 44 OLO GREENWICH Ct. 06870 hereinafter referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is 2170 LIKE EDW MUDS ND City of DA-CM (a _____, and State of ____ GEDEGIA is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; ____dollars (\$______), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the patentee, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent aforesaid; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee for his own use and behoof, and for his legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. DACULA GA. State of GEORGIA County of GIW INNET Before me personally appeared said Anthony J. O'Lnkk, Sr and acknowledge the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this of UCt. 2h

This form offers a sample or suggested format for an assignment document. This sample form is not an OMB officially approved form

Seal

RECORDED: 10/30/2007

AUGUSTA TRIFON
NOTARY PUBLIC, GWINNETT COUNTY, GA

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV 12TH 2009

PATENT REEL: 020045 FRAME: 0695

(Notary Public)